
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Audit Committee

Date: THURSDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 
2021

Time: 5.10 PM

Venue: VIRTUAL - LIVE ON THE 
COUNCIL'S YOUTUBE 
CHANNEL: HILLINGDON 
LONDON

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are able to watch a live 
broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube channel

Members of the Committee

John Chesshire (Chairman)
Councillor Tony Eginton (Opposition 
Lead)
Councillor Duncan Flynn
Councillor Raymond Graham
Councillor Richard Mills

Published: Wednesday, 27 January 
2021

This Agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below:

Contact: Neil Fraser
Tel: 01895 250636
Email: nfraser@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Terms of Reference

The Constitution defines the terms of reference for the Audit Committee as:

Introduction

The Audit Committee’s role will be to:

 Review and monitor the Council’s audit, governance, risk management 
framework and the associated control environment, as an independent 
assurance mechanism;

 Review and monitor the Council’s financial and non-financial performance to the 
extent that it affects the Council’s exposure to risk and/or weakens the control 
environment;

 Oversee the financial reporting process of the Statement of Accounts.

Decisions in respect of strategy, policy and service delivery or improvement are reserved 
to the Cabinet or delegated to Officers. 

Internal Audit

1. Review and approve (but not direct) the Internal Audit Strategy to ensure that it 
meets the Council's overall strategic direction.

2. Review, approve and monitor (but not direct) Internal Audit’s planned programme of 
work, paying particular attention to whether there is sufficient and appropriate 
coverage.

3. Through quarterly Internal Audit summary reports of work done, monitor progress 
against the In
[...]
eview of the Audit Committee’s effectiveness and 
submit an annual report to Council on the activity of the Audit Committee.



Agenda

PART I

1 Apologies for absence

2 Election of Vice Chairman

3 Declarations of interest

4 To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part II will be considered in Private

5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 November 2020 1 - 6

6 External Audit Annual Audit Letter 19/20 7 - 30

7 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 3 2020/21 (incl. the Quarter 4 
Internal Audit Plan)

31 - 52

8 Counter Fraud Progress Report - Quarter 3 2020/21 53 - 66

9 Audit Committee Forward Programme 2017/18 67 - 70

PART II
That the reports in Part 2 of this agenda be declared not for publication because they involve the 
disclosure of information in accordance with Section 100(A) and Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that they contain exempt information and that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.

10 2019/20 Q2 Corporate Risk Register 71 - 90



This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Audit Committee
Tuesday, 24 November 2020
Meeting held at VIRTUAL - Live on the Council's 
YouTube channel: Hillingdon London

Members Present: 
John Chesshire (Chairman)
Martin Goddard (Vice-Chairman)
Tony Eginton (Opposition Lead)
Duncan Flynn
Eddie Lavery

Officers Present: 
Sarah Hydrie, Head of Internal Audit & Risk Assurance
James Lake, Chief Accountant
Muir Laurie, Deputy Director of Exchequer Services & Business Assurance
Zac O'Neil, Head of Counter Fraud
Stephanie Rao, Internal Audit Manager
Paul Whaymand, Corporate Director of Finance
Neil Fraser, Democratic Services Officer
Olivia Richards, Senior Accountant, VAT and Accounts
Neil Fraser, Democratic Services Officer

Also Present 
Suresh Patel - Ernst & Young
Adrian Balmer - Ernst & Young
Larisa Midoni - Ernst & Young

92. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None.

93. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Tony Eginton declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 arising 
from the fact that he was a retired member of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme. He remained for the discussion of all items.

94. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE

It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



95. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 01 OCTOBER 2020

In response to a query at the previous meeting, officers confirmed that the Council’s 
Employment Status Assessment checks were being conducted pre-contract, in 
compliance with relevant guidance.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a 
correct record.

96. APPROVAL OF THE 2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (INCLUDING 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT & EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT ON THE 
AUDIT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31/03/2020) & EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT ON 
THE PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2019/20

The Committee was provided with reports which set out the Statement of Accounts 
for 2019/20 by Ernst & Young LLP (EY), the Council’s external auditor. The reports  
included the Annual Governance Statement, together with the External Audit Report 
on the Audit for the year ended 31/03/20 and the Audit Report on the Pension Fund 
Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31/03/20.

The auditor confirmed that they would be issuing an unqualified opinion, and that the 
Statement of Accounts gave a ‘true and fair’ view.  Additionally, in terms of value for 
money, the auditor reported that they had no matters arising to include in the 
auditor’s report about arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
in the use of Council resources.

The Statement of Accounts was inclusive of the Pension Fund accounts, and the 
auditor reported that this part of the Financial Statements was also receiving an 
unqualified opinion and that the Statement of Accounts gave a ‘true and fair’ view.

It was confirmed that, subject to the Committee approving the Statement of 
Accounts, and the Chairman subsequently signing the Letter of Representation, the 
accounts would be signed off the following day, ready for submission by the 
forthcoming deadline.

Details of the report were summarised, including the areas of the audit where work 
was ongoing and where further amendments could arise, with the Property, Plant 
and Equipment valuation and the Going Concern assessment particularly 
highlighted. Regarding the Going Concern, it was clarified that the assessment had 
included a review of cashflow pressure points, liquidity, loss projections due to 
Covid-19 and relevant stress testing, borrowing positions, and Hillingdon’s position in 
respect of local authority and London borough analysis, and there were no material 
concerns arising from this analysis.

Audit differences were set out as per the report, including judgemental differences 
regarding valuations of secondary schools, and a misstatement of ISA19 pension 
adjustments in respect of the Goodwin case. These were not considered to have a 
material impact.

Regarding the differences of opinion in the valuation of the secondary schools, 
officers clarified that the Council’s asset valuations had been conducted by a 
specialist external company, whose approach (including visiting the schools) was 

Page 2



deemed prudent and correct. EY advised that the differences of opinion between 
valuers were predominantly as a result of disagreements over land values, and 
obsolescence and depreciation of new buildings. It was suggested that a common 
approach between EY and the Council’s valuers could mitigate such differences of 
opinion moving forward. In terms of the IAS19 issue, officers advised that the 
specialist external advisers did not make an allowance for Goodwin as there was so 
much uncertainty, no official guidance in place in terms of how the judgement should 
be applied and that the figure was so immaterial no adjustment was required.

On the Designated Schools Grant (DSG), it was confirmed that pressures identified 
on the DSG last year were forecast to continue. Moving forward, the DSG was to be 
moved into a ringfenced unusable reserve, and this would be considered when 
predicting any associated risks in next year’s report.  Officers had reassured EY that 
the Council was engaging with the Department for Education (DfE) regarding the 
deficit. It was expected that government intervention would be necessary to address 
this.

On the Pension Fund, the Committee was advised that, while an unqualified option 
was being issued, an emphasis of matter paragraph was being included on the 
incorrect valuations of pooled property funds. In addition, the recent Pension 
Committee had received a recommendation to address concerns regarding quality of 
personal data of Fund members, (a national issue, not limited to Hillingdon), and 
officers confirmed that actions were ongoing to address this recommendation. 

The auditors and officers were commended for their efforts in compiling the reports 
and addressing the Committee’s queries, and the Statement of Accounts were 
approved.

RESOLVED:  That the audited Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 be approved.

97. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT QUARTERS 1 AND 2 2020/21 
(INCLUDING THE QUARTER 3 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN)

Officers introduced the Internal Audit Progress Report for 2020/21 Quarters 1 and 2 
(inclusive of the Quarter 3 IA Plan). 

The report was summarised, and the Committee was advised that since the last 
progress report, seven assurance reviews were in progress, three grant claims had 
been certified, and three consultancy reviews had been concluded. Follow up 
processes had been revised, so that high and medium priority recommendations 
were being followed up more robustly. Performance against Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) was below target due to the lack of internal audit work undertaken 
in Q1 due to the Covid-19 pandemic. However, officers confirmed that performance 
would improve as more audit work was carried out.

Members requested clarity on the report’s reference to a manager with audit 
recommendations that had passed deadlines, without providing updates. It was 
confirmed that this had been included as example of the impact of the pandemic, 
and the Committee was advised that moving forward, processes had been revised to 
so that extensions to deadlines would now be vetted before approval, to ensure 
officers were working collaboratively with such managers. It was highlighted that 
Hillingdon’s performance, when compared to other London authorities, was good.

Page 3



The Committee was advised that the consultancy review’s reference to Xychro 
Solutions referred to work that had been commissioned regarding a duplicate invoice 
process. Audit staff had helped to identify and implement controls to avoid such 
duplication being repeated.

With regard to staff restructuring, officers confirmed that the Senior Internal Auditor 
and Internal Auditor recruitment was live and due to close in the coming weeks. So 
far, over 20 applications had been received, and it was hoped that shortlisting could 
begin in the following week. It was confirmed that, should applicants not be of 
sufficient quality, then the posts would be re-advertised.

RESOLVED:

1. That the IA Progress Report for 2020/21 Quarters 1 and 2 be noted;
2. That the Quarter 3 IA Plan be approved; and
3. That the coverage, performance and results of the Business Assurance 

IA activity in Quarters 1 and 2 be noted. 

98. COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGIC PLAN 2020/21

Officers introduced a report detailing the Council’s Counter Fraud Strategic Plan 
2020/21. 

The Committee was advised that the plan had been refreshed for the coming year, 
to ensure a clear vision and purpose for all counter fraud work in terms of a strategic 
approach and objectives, including an updated organisational fraud risk profile 
(Fraud universe) as well as a restructuring of the BACFT team.

Officers confirmed that the restructure, as outlined within the report, had been 
carried out to reduce inefficiencies within case handling and align resources more 
appropriately. The structure had been in place since September 2020 and was 
expected to be fully embedded by December 2020.

It was highlighted that new or increased risks, identified as a result of the Covid-19 
pandemic, would be included as part of the new work plan to ensure timely and 
response action.

RESOLVED:  That the 2020/21 Counter Fraud Strategic Plan, including the 
operational work plan, be approved.

99. COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT QUARTERS 1 & 2 2020/21

Officers introduced the 2020/21 Counter Fraud Progress Report for Quarters 1 and 
2.

The Committee was informed that a number of new and emerging fraud risks had 
been identified as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic. Redeployment of counter fraud 
staff in Q1, as a result of the pandemic, had resulted in a significant impact on 
outcomes. The results reported for that quarter were largely due to the completion of 
actions begun in Q4 of the preceding year. This included significant work on the food 

Page 4



delivery service and business grant scheme, which had identified grants to be 
recovered worth over £2m.

Loss prevention for both quarters totalled £328k, which included six Council 
properties recovered, with a further nine notices seeking possession issued. 
Regarding team performance, a new Key Performance Indicator (KPI) had been 
implemented to deal with revenue investigation work, and overall, the team had 
achieved five green, one amber, and three red indicators. With the resumption of 
more normal working following potential relaxing of Covid-19 restrictions, it was 
expected that further progress would be made in Q3 and Q4. A target of £1m had 
been set for the year, and the team was confident that this could be achieved.

RESOLVED:  That the Counter Fraud Progress Report for 2020/21 Quarters 1 
and 2 be noted.

100. AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD PROGRAMME

The Forward Plan was noted.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public 
Audit Committee – 04 February 2021 

EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER                                

Committee name Audit Committee

Officer reporting James Lake, Finance 

Papers with report EY Annual Audit Letter

Ward All 

HEADLINES

This is a covering report to EY's Annual Audit Letter which provides a summary of the results 
and conclusions from their audit work undertaken for the year ended 31 March 2020.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Committee:

1) note the Annual Audit Letter; and
2) note the Certifications audit update.

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The audit letter identifies the areas of EY's work over the year, their findings in each area and 
the focus of their work going forward. Key points included in the audit letter are:

1. The Council’s Financial Statements (including the Pension Fund): an unqualified opinion 
on the Council’s accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020 was issued.

2. Value for Money conclusion: it was concluded that the Council has put in place proper 
arrangements to secure value for money in the use of resources.

3. Other information published within the Statement of Accounts was consistent with the 
Annual Accounts.

4. The Governance Statement was consistent with EY’s understanding of the Council.
5. There were no matters to report in terms of: Public Interest; recommendations to the 

Secretary of State, or actions in relation to the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. 
6. Whole of Government Accounts: at the time of writing this report the WGA assurance 

statement was yet to be issued to the National Audit Office. This is solely a result of a 
national HM Treasury IT is
[...]
nd 4

Area of Work Conclusion

► Financial statements On 26 November 2020 we issued unqualified opinions.
The financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council and Pension
Fund as at 31 March 2020 and of its expenditure and income for the year then ended. Within the
Pension Fund audit report we included a paragraph to emphasise the material uncertainty reported
within the Fund accounts in relation to the impact of Covid-19 on asset valuations.

► Consistency of other information published with
the financial statements

Other information published with the financial statements was consistent with the Annual Accounts

► Concluding on the Council’s arrangements for
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness

We concluded that you have put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money in your
use of resources

Area of Work Conclusion
Reports by exception:
► Consistency of Governance Statement The Governance Statement was consistent with our understanding of the Council.
► Public interest report We had no matters to report in the public interest.

► Written recommendations to the Council, which
should be copied to the Secretary of State

We had no matters to report.

► Other actions taken in relation to our
responsibilities under the Local Audit and
Accountability Act 2014

We had no matters to report.

Executive Summary

Opinion on the Council’s and Pension Fund’s:

We are required to issue an annual audit letter to the London Borough of Hillingdon (the Council) and the Pension Fund following completion of our audit
procedures for the year ended 31 March 2020. Below are the results and conclusions on the significant areas of the audit process.

Area of Work Conclusion

Reporting to the National Audit Office (NAO) on
our review of the Council’s Whole of Government
Accounts return (WGA).

At the date of this letter we have yet to submit the WGA assurance statement to the NAO due to a
national IT issue preventing the Autho
[...]
 to review planned meeting dates and the forward 
programme.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Audit Committee:

1. Confirms the dates for Audit Committee meetings; and 

2. Makes suggestions for future agenda items, working practices and / or reviews. 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The virtual meeting on Tuesday 04 February 2021 will start at 17:10.

Meetings Room
4 February 2021 Virtual
20 April 2021 Virtual
TBC TBC

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



Classification: Public 
Audit Committee – 04 February 2021 

Meeting Date Item Lead Officer

4 February 2021 
 

*Private meeting with External Audit 
(Ernst & Young) to take place before 
the meeting
External Audit Annual Audit Letter 
19/20

Corporate Director of Finance 
/Ernst & Young

Internal Audit Progress Report 
Quarter 3 2020/21 (incl. the Quarter 4 
Internal Audit Plan)

Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Assurance

Counter Fraud Progress Report
Quarter 3 2020/21

Deputy Director of Exchequer 
Services & Business Assurance

2019/20 Q2 Corporate Risk Register - 
Part II

Deputy Director of Exchequer 
Services & Business Assurance

Audit Committee Forward
Programme

Democratic Services

Page 68



Classification: Public 
Audit Committee – 04 February 2021 

Meeting Date Item Lead Officer

20 April 2021 **Private meeting with Deputy 
Director of Exchequer Services & 
Business Assurance to take place 
before the meeting
EY 2020/21 Annual Audit Plan; 
2020/21 Pension Fund Audit plan

Corporate Director of Finance 
/Ernst & Young

EY update on the 2019/20 Housing 
Benefit Assurance Process

Corporate Director of Finance 
/Ernst & Young

Internal Audit Progress Report
Quarter 4 2020/21 (incl. the Quarter 1 
2021/22 Internal Audit Plan)

Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Assurance

Draft Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Assurance

Counter Fraud Progress Report
Quarter 4 2019/20

Deputy Director of Exchequer 
Services & Business Assurance

Counter Fraud Strategic Plan 
2021/22

Deputy Director of Exchequer 
Services & Business Assurance

Internal Audit Charter 2020/21 Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Assurance

2019/20 Q3 Corporate Risk Register - 
Part II

Deputy Director of Exchequer 
Services & Business Assurance

Audit Committee Forward
Programme

Democratic Services

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 10STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 November 2020
	6 External Audit Annual Audit Letter 19/20
	LB Hillingdon and Pension Fund_201920_EY_Annual Audit Letter Jan '20 FINAL+SP

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 3 2020/21 (incl. the Quarter 4 Internal Audit Plan)
	2020-21 Q3 BA IA Progress Report  Q4 IA Plan

	8 Counter Fraud Progress Report - Quarter 3 2020/21
	2020-21 Q3 BA CFT Progress Report (1)

	9 Audit Committee Forward Programme 2017/18
	10 2019/20 Q2 Corporate Risk Register
	2. PART II - Summary CRR - 2020-21 Q2
	3. PART II - Detailed CRR - 2020-21 Q2
	4. PART II - Risk Scoring Methodology




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Audit Committee
Thursday, 4 February 2021
Meeting held at VIRTUAL - Live on the Council's 
YouTube channel: Hillingdon London

Members Present: 
John Chesshire (Chairman)
Tony Eginton (Opposition Lead)
Duncan Flynn
Raymond Graham
John Morgan (In place of Richard Mills)

Officers Present: 
Sarah Hydrie, Head of Internal Audit & Risk Assurance
James Lake, Chief Accountant
Muir Laurie, Deputy Director of Exchequer Services & Business Assurance
Zac O'Neil, Head of Counter Fraud
Stephanie Rao, Internal Audit Manager
Paul Whaymand, Corporate Director of Finance
Neil Fraser, Democratic Services Officer

Also Present 
Suresh Patel, Ernst & Young
Adrian Balmer, Ernst & Young
Larisa Midoni, Ernst & Young
Tomisin Aliu, Ernst & Young

101. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Richard Mills, with Councillor John Morgan 
present as substitute.

102. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED: That Councillor Duncan Flynn be elected as Vice-Chairman of the 
Audit Committee.

103. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Tony Eginton declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda items 6 & 7 
arising from the fact that he was a retired member of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme. He remained for the discussion of all items.



104. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE

It was confirmed that agenda items 1-9 were marked as Part I and would be 
considered in public, while agenda item 10 was marked Part II and would therefore 
be considered in private.

105. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 2020

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2021 be 
approved as a correct record.

106. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 19/20

James Lake, Chief Accountant, introduced the External Audit Annual Letter, which 
set out the findings of the external auditors Ernst and Young (EY) from their work 
over the previous year. Hillingdon was one of only seven London boroughs (of the 
thirty-three total) who had completed their accounts and audit sign-off by the 
deadline. EY had issued an unqualified opinion at the previous meeting and 
confirmed that proper arrangements were in place to secure value for money. In 
addition, there was reporting consistency within the accounts, and there were no 
matters which required reporting in terms of public interest or to the Secretary of 
State. HM  Treasury had now fixed the reporting issue within their Whole 
Government Accounts which meant EY should now be able to finish this part of the 
audit; the Teacher's Pension certification had been completed on time, the Housing 
Benefit Assurance Process had been completed and submitted by the deadline, and 
the Pooling of the Housing Capital Receipts audit had been started.

EY addressed the Committee, highlighting that as a result of the low number of 
exceptions and the non-material misstatements that had been identified, the 
unqualified opinions on both the main audit and the pension fund, and the resolution 
to the Treasury’s Whole Government Accounts reporting issue, EY was hopeful that 
they would conclude on Hillingdon’s accounts review by the end of the current week, 
with the conclusion certificate to follow. Moving forward, work had already begun 
between EY and Council officers regarding audit work for the year ahead, including 
planning to overcome challenges regarding COVID-19 and planning deadlines. 
Regarding fees, agreement had been reached for the payment of the additional audit 
work carried out by EY. This did not include the proposed PSAA scale fee increase, 
however where there was an overlap these would be taken into consideration to 
ensure no double counting. 

In response to questions from Members, it was confirmed that the risk relating to the 
valuation of land and buildings, and the difference in valuation of up to £4.1m, was 
not considered material in terms of the £12m materiality threshold nor the overall 
asset valuation of over £1b. 5% of that £12m threshold was the reporting threshold, 
which would then be reported as part of the 2021/22 balance sheet. Leases were in 
the process of being identified, as the 2020/21 report would need to reference these 
in advance of 2021/22.

Members suggested that the Committee should have some involvement in the 
agreement of the fees to be paid to the auditors, as the Committee’s Terms of 



Reference included a requirement to ensure value for money. Officers advised that 
the fees were communicated to the Committee in advance, to enable comments, but 
agreement was through the PSAA (who consulted on any fee increases) and in line 
with the rules on what was appropriate for an authority to pay. Regarding potentially 
amending the Committee’s Terms of Reference to make this clearer, it was agreed 
that the Chairman would discuss this with Cllr Eginton following the meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the Annual Audit Letter, and the Certifications audit update, 
be noted.

107. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 3 2020/21 (INCL. THE 
QUARTER 4 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN)

Sarah Hydrie – Head of Internal Audit and Risk Assurance, introduced the report 
detailing the Internal Audit Progress Report for 2020/21 Quarter 3, which included 
the Quarter 4 Internal Audit Plan. 

The Committee was advised that, since the last internal audit progress report, 
activity had started to gain momentum. Four assurance reviews, including one 
follow-up, had been concluded and a further four assurance reviews were at draft 
report stage. Ten assurance reviews were in progress, with two grant claims 
certified. The tree inspections report assurance review that had been carried out had 
received no assurance, but positive management had been proposed to address 
this.  

Performance indicators showed that targets had not been reached for KPIs 5 and 6, 
mainly as a result of the lack of work carried out in Quarter 1 due to the COVID-19 
pandemic. It was accepted that these KPIs could be missed again due to ongoing 
difficulties resulting from the pandemic, but officers were pleased at the progress 
made by the team in what were very challenging circumstances. It was highlighted 
that if the Q4 plan was approved, and if there were no deferred or cancelled audits, 
the team was on track to complete everything by the end of May 2021. This would 
mean that the team had carried out more audits this year than the previous year, or 
the year before that; nearly 30 pieces of work. 

Regarding the Quarter 4 internal audit plan, this was confirmed to have been 
designed in conjunction with senior managers and corporate directors, to focus on 
the highest areas of risk, which included housing and social care. 

Recruitment and restructuring had gone well, with appointments made to all posts. 
One new starter had begun work, while two more were due to begin in the coming 
weeks. 

In response to Member questions, officers confirmed that the Council’s website had 
been in the process of being updated, in an effort to address difficulties navigating 
the site or sourcing information, when ICT had been required to transition to 
supporting remote working in light of the pandemic. It was agreed that officers would 
liaise with ICT to see if the work on the website could be restarted. 

With regards to the tree inspection review, recommendations raised were around 
strategy and risk/resource management together with staffing and management of 



inspection reports. The recommendations had been received positively, and work 
was underway to address them. 

Regarding Queen's Walk,  there remained an opportunity to use resources to help 
residents and service users more, and so audit officers were involved with analysing 
strategy to look at value for money for the service users, at how the cohort was 
changing, and at how the Council could best meet user needs.

With respect to the building control audit, legislative changes were influencing the 
audit, hence why it had been listed as a high-risk area and one that the service had 
requested internal audit to assist with. Cladding and changes to legislation would 
form part of the team’s scope for the audit, and the Council’s proactivity in 
addressing cladding on its buildings meant that officers would be able to provide 
assurance over the cladding areas. Members requested that details of building 
control at Packet Boat Lane be brought to a future Committee meeting.

The Ofsted readiness review was confirmed to be in respect of children's social care 
provision rather than the education provision, and therefore wouldn’t focus on 
children entering/exiting schools during the pandemic. 

In relation to questions regarding New Years Green Lane, an update would be 
brought to a future Committee meeting.

It was confirmed that the Audit Committee would be reviewed annually, and it was 
hoped that officers could engage with several Members of the Committee throughout 
the process.

RESOLVED: 
1.  That the IA Progress Report for 2020/21 Quarter 3 be noted; and
2. That the Quarter 4 IA Plan be approved.

108. COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3 2020/21

Zac O’Neil, Head of Counter Fraud, introduced the 2020/21 Quarter 3 Counter Fraud 
Progress Report. Officers highlighted that the team had achieved savings similar to 
that seen prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, at £413k for the quarter, and £741k 
overall to date. The team had achieved the recovery of five housing properties this 
quarter, bringing the total properties recovered to eleven for the year. Regarding 
recovery due to housing fraud, performance was improving, and the team had been 
working on a ‘beds and sheds’ project which had resulted in twenty identified for the 
year, and twelve for the quarter. 

The restructuring of the team had been completed and was fully embedded, with the 
three distinct teams providing specialist areas of counter fraud coverage for the 
Council. Significant improvements in the area of social care finance had been made, 
with £130k of savings in that area.  In the run-up to Christmas, a blue badge 
operation had been carried out, with twenty badges seized and cases still being 
processed. In terms of sanctions, these would likely be financial penalties. Support 
was still being given to the COVID-19 grant scheme to businesses, which was taking 
some resource from the team and which had been reflected in the performance 
KPIs. 



The team was still facing significant difficulties in terms of property recovery and 
being effective in counter fraud work, due to the court processes, but the team was 
looking to address this by taking different measures and getting properties back 
through negotiation with residents. 

KPI performance showed five green KPIs, and while there was the aforementioned 
dip in performance relating to verifications, there had been good performance 
overall. 

The Q4 report to the Committee would detail the Council strategy and operational 
work plan for 2021/22, including an updated fraud risk profile for the organization. 
The team remained confident that the £1m savings target would be reached. 

In response to questions from Members, officers advised that details of blue badge 
offenders (and other fraud offenders) were shared with partners where appropriate, 
though further work was being undertaken to strengthen relationships and 
information sharing between partner agencies. Further information could be brought 
to a future Committee meeting.

Regarding advertising the Council’s successes regarding addressing beds and 
sheds, this was highlighted through the Council’s social media channels. Talks were 
ongoing with the Communications team on how best to further develop this, 
including potentially issuing press releases.

In relation to the lack of referrals from the Council’s immigration officer, it was 
accepted that this was likely a result of the pandemic, though officers were actively 
working on addressing this.

RESOLVED:  That the Counter Fraud Progress Report for 2020/21 Quarter 3 be 
noted.

109. AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD PROGRAMME 2017/18

Consideration was given to the Forward Work Programme for the Committee.

It was agreed that a report detailing the annual work of the Committee be added to 
the Programme for approval at a future meeting, ahead of its submission to Council.

It was agreed that officers would review the Committee Member’s skills matrix and 
provide training where necessary.

RESOLVED: 

1. That a report detailing the annual work of the Committee be added to the Programme for 
approval at a future meeting; and

2. That officers review the Committee Member’s skills matrix and provide training where 
necessary.

110. 2019/20 Q2 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER



This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. This was because 
it discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act).

The Corporate Risk Register for Quarter 2 report was presented to Members. The 
report provided evidence about how identified corporate risks were being managed 
and the actions which were being taken to mitigate those risks.

RESOLVED: That the Committee reviewed the Corporate Risk Register for 
Quarter 2 as part of the Committee’s role to independently assure the 
Council’s corporate risk management arrangements.


